
 

Democratic Services Section Website 
3rd Floor Deanery Wing 
City Hall PO Box 3399 
College Green, 
Bristol BS1 9NE  

www.bristol.gov.uk 

 

THE DOWNS COMMITTEE 
Clifton and Durdham Downs (Bristol) Act 1861 

 
 

   
To: Members of the 
Downs Committee 

   

   
   
   

 
 

The Lord Mayor and 6 City Councillors 
The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor   
Councillor Paul Goggin Councillor Steve Smith 
Councillor Philippa Hulme Councillor Christine 

Townsend 
Councillor Kye Dudd Councillor Paula O'Rourke 
 
 
The Master and 6 Merchant Venturers 
Patrick Despard Master of the 
Society of Merchant Venturer 
Jonathon Baker David Freed 
Mike Bothamley 
Mark Burchfield 
Bevis Watts 
Robert Bourns 
  
 
Dear Member, 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Downs Committee to be held at 2.00 pm 
on Monday, 18th September, 2023 at A Committee Room - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf and the supporting documents are 
attached. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Steve Gregory 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Agenda  
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
  
2. Apologies for absence   
  
3. Declarations of interest   

 
 To note and Declarations of Interest raised by Councillors. 
  
4. Minutes of last meeting (Pages 4 - 8)  
  
5. Action Tracker (Page 9)  
  
6. Matters Arising From the Events and Finance Group (Pages 10 - 12)  
  
7. Public Forum   

 
 Up to 30 Minutes is permitted for this item.  

  
To consider items of Public Forum sent to the Downs Committee. 
Interested parties can submit:  
  

      A written statement of approximately one side A4 no later than 
12pm on 15 September 2023.   

  
      A maximum of 2 written questions (which will be answered 

verbally at the meeting) must be received 3 clear working days 
prior to the meeting. For this meeting, it means that your 
question(s) must be received no later than 5pm on 12 
September 2023.   

  
      You will have the opportunity to ask one supplementary 

question arising directly out of each of the original questions or 
replies.  

  
Please send submissions to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk.  
  
Please note that your statements and questions will be sent to 
Committee Members and published on Council’s website prior to 
meeting. 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

 

  
8. Downs Advisory Panel - Update (Pages 13 - 17)  
  
9. Downs Management report (Page 18)  
  
10. Downs Events Report (Page 19)  
  
11. Downs Finance Report (Pages 20 - 21)  
  
12. Downs Community Engagement Report (Pages 22 - 26)  
  
13. Parking - Task and Finish Group - verbal update   
  
14. Spoil Heap on Observatory Road - verbal update   
  
15. Any Other Business   
  
16. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 The next meeting is scheduled to be held at 2pm on 13 November 

2023 
 
 
 
Steve Gregory, Democratic Services Officer 
Email: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


THE DOWNS COMMITTEE 
Clifton and Durdham Downs (Bristol) Act 1861 

 
DRAFT Minutes of the Downs Committee – 12 June 2023 

Members present: Cllr Paul Goggin (Chair), Cllr Kye Dudd, Councillor Philippa Hulme, Cllr 
Steve Smith, Cllr Christine Townsend, Patrick Despard (Vice-Chair), Jonathan Baker, Mike 
Bothamley, Robert Bourns, David Freed, Bevis Watts  

Officers present: Ben Skuse (Area Parks supervisor), Kevin Jay (Principal Accountant), Steve 
Hunt (Events Officer), Stefan Edwards (Senior Events Officer), Anna Stevens (Avon Gorge & 
Downs Wildlife Project Manager), Steve Gregory (Democratic Services) 
 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

a) Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jos Clark, Cllr Katy Grant, Cllr Paula 
O’Rourke, Mark Burchfield. 

b) The Committee was advised that Councillors Jos Clark and Katy Grant would be 
standing down as members of the Downs Committee in accordance with current 
membership protocols. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 

None declared. 

4. Minutes of the Last Meeting  

Resolved - That the minutes of the previous meeting on 25th April 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 

5. Action Tracker 

The Chair ran through actions from the previous meeting. Further updates were included 
arising from issues raised during discussion at the meeting. 

6. Matters Arising from the Events and Finance Group 

The Minutes of the meeting were noted. 

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



7. Downs Advisory Panel 

The Committee was advised that the first meeting of the Downs Advisory Panel (DAP) had 
met on 9 June 2023. DAP was fully committed to assisting the Downs Committee by working 
in close partnership around all the many issues that required solutions. 

Issues that were most pressing included –  

a) Anti-social behaviour on the Downs and the frequent disregard of bye laws, this 
could possibly be mitigated by ‘out of hours’ patrols, Downs Committee assist with 
funding. 

b) Van dwellers on the Downs and the risk factors associated with gas bottles, litter, 
and waste. 

c) Completion of a Downs Management Plan. 

The Chair thanked the DAP representative for the update and added that it was important 
to include all age ranges for support of the Downs and signposted the Youth Parliament as 
one potential mechanism for inclusion. In addition, a serving police officer on DAP would be 
particularly helpful, it was noted that currently a retired police officer was already a 
member of DAP. 

The Chair said that, as a member of Avon Fire Authority, he would approach Fire Officers for 
their opinion regarding the risk faced by gas bottles on the Downs. Another member felt 
that the risk of fire from barbeques posed a greater risk of fire on the Downs, and this 
should be given priority. 

Members noted that attempts by FODAG to restrict the sale of mobile barbeques had been 
made in the past with limited impact but might be worth trying again given the current 
heatwave being experienced. 

 
8. Public Forum  

Public forum questions were received as set out below, the questions would be replied to 
after the meeting as soon as possible or an update would be provided at the next Downs 
Committee meeting as applicable. 

Questions were received from:  
Robert Przemioslo – Questions 1 and 2  
David Redgewell – Questions 1 and 2  
Gordon Richardson – Questions 1 and 2  
 
Regarding DR (Q1) about facilities on the Downs, changing rooms/toilets, members were 
advised of the substantial costs associated with any upgrade of approximately £1.5m and 
this had delayed ambitions to commence work despite a significant contribution from the 
Football Association. It was noted raising funds was a key role of the proposed Downs 
Coordinator. There were also significant barriers to achieve improvements because the 
Downs Act prohibited building on the Downs. 
 

Page 5



A supplementary question was asked regarding Q1 by DR about the outcome of a meeting 
with the previous LM and representatives of the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities. The government was keen to support the changes to the facilities on the 
Downs, but the meeting failed to garner any progress. 
 
The following public forum statements were received and noted by the Committee. 

Statements received from:  
Statement Number 1: Robert Westlake – Friends of Downs and Avon Gorge  
Statement Number 2: Susan Carter – Downs for People  
Statement Number 3: David Redgewell (Disability Equalities Forum Trustee + South West 
Transport Network) and Gordon Richardson (Bristol Disability Equalities Forum). 

Regarding Statement No.3 and WECA as Transport Authority not assisting with funding of 
cycle tracks, the Chair advised that it would be helpful to engage with WECA to progress 
this. 

 
9. Downs Management Report  

The Area Parks Supervisor summarised his report drawing members attention to the key 
points in particular -  
 

i. Alternative sites would be considered for the Funder World event as the Water 
Tower site was left in a poor state after this year’s event. Noted that the organisers 
had contributed towards soil repair costs. 

ii. Works to improve the drainage situation at the Clifton playground had taken place 
and it was hoped that this would see an improvement in the usual muddy conditions 
that the playground suffered from across winter. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Downs Management report be noted. 
 

10. Downs Education Report - Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project 

The Avon Gorge & Downs Wildlife Project Manager gave a detailed summary of the report. 

Members welcomed the work that had been done to date in particular the work with 
children/schools regarding litter.  

Members also supported the principle of extending the Project Officer, subject to funding, 
at a cost of £6,346 from September to December 2023. Discussion took place as to how this 
might be funded, ideas included approaching Natural England for a grant, or perhaps 
Forestry England or National Trust. Consideration also be given to approaching Bristol 
University for student volunteers to support the work of the project. 

Work to engage outside cities with the project work would need to be given further 
consideration regarding funding. 

 

Page 6



RESOLVED – That the Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project Downs Education report 
be noted. 

 
11. Events Report 

The Events Officers introduced the report and drew members attention to the confirmed 
events for 2023 as set out in paragraph 2 of the report.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Events report be noted. 

 
12. Finance Outturn Report for 2022-23 and 2023-24 

The Finance Officer gave a detailed summary of the report highlighting in particular the 
£75k deficit that had accrued during 2022/23. 

Reasons for the deficit included – 

i. Charges for support services from Bristol City Council, including, employees 
re
[...]
ght on 
this.    
 
Meeting ended at 15:25  
 
 
 

Page 12



Downs Advisory Panel {DAP}  

Report to Downs Committee 18 September 2023 

The Panel met on the 1st September at the Zoos Centre for Education. 

The Panel has received over thirty communications via the dedicated email and 
direct telephone line. Predictably most were about ant-social behaviour, the Roma 
Gypsy situation and van and caravan dwellers. There were also reports of dangerous 
driving on the Downs, fly tipping, parking on the greensward, inconsiderate joggers, 
harassment by dogs and one report of youths dressed as Ninja warriors on quad 
bikes. All were logged and responded to within 48 hours and appropriate advice 
given.   

The Panel discussed four issues for the Downs committee to consider. 

1 Unauthorised Commercial Activity on the Downs. 

 There are currently at least six companies’ plus personal trainers 
advertising on-line outdoor fitness training on Downs land. Currently 
they operate without any fee for the use of the land and appear to be 
completely unlicenced, unregulated and unregistered. One company 
charges £500 per person for a year’s membership. Classes of to 60 
participants a session have been witnessed.  

The argument against fees is that parks are public open spaces and free 
to use and this is the case for those using the parks for casual play or 
recreation.  However, there is strong case for those wishing to participate 
in an organised commercial or profitable business {Such as Boot Camps 
and Personal trainers} to pay an agreed fee, seek permissions and the 
appropriate licence from the relevant Authority. Other local authorities 
already have such schemes in place.  

It is understood that the City Council Parks Department have considered 
licencing and fees but is no longer doing so.  

Should such a scheme be implemented it would safeguard reputable, 
qualified and insured training providers and remove cowboy operators 
providing sub-standard sessions and would balance commercial activity 
on the Downs. Simply allowing anyone to run a business from the Downs 
does nothing to safeguard the users of the service or offer anything by 
way of upkeep of the Downs. A reasonable licence fee would help 
towards maintenance costs, reinstatement of heavily used areas and 
avoid the risk to committee should an injury occur.   

Research indicates that other Local Authorities are already charging a 
licence fee with variations between £300 to £1000 per annum Fees are 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



graduated to reflect the number of participants i.e., a personal trainer 
operating on a one -to- one basis would pay a reduced fee.  

Licence conditions can be imposed on operators to ensure: 

• Restricted to specific areas. 
• Restrictions on class sizes. 
• Ensure that there is no impact on other approved activities or the 

general public.  
• Keeping noise levels to a minimum {especially evenings} 
• Ensuring area left clean and tidy. 
• Participants to avoid using park benches, Pic-Nic tables, street 

furniture, and trees etc. as training aids. 
• Training providers to provide equipment in good order and repair. 

Heavy 

            equipment that could damage the grass surface to be avoided. 

• All training providers should have and maintain suitable and 
appropriate qualifications and accreditation specific to the type of 
activity and to be suitably insured. 

• All trainers to ensure adequate First Aid provision.  

The principle for the Downs should be that all training providers who 
use the Downs for business purposes should do so in a safe and 
responsible way with due consideration given to land management, 
conservation and public enjoyment. 

The recommendation / advice from the DAP is that: If the City 
Council is unable to run such a scheme, then the Downs 
committee should give due consideration to a fee-paying 
licencing scheme of its own and should be included as part 
of the commercial strategy within the Event a
[...]
 pressure of day to day policing a large beat will not fully 
address all the issues of anti-social behaviour and blatant breaches of the Downs 
bylaws.   

Around ten years ago the Downs committee pressed to address budgetary concerns 
took the decision to discontinue the Downs out of hours security service. The service 
was provided by Bristol City Council and consisted of a two-person uniformed mobile 
patrol that covered evening and weekend duties. The team were in radio contact and 
were able to summon support when required and supply regular reports. Their 
presence was a visible deterrent and they were able to advise and where necessary 
enforce bylaw breaches.  

The cost of running such a service cannot be ignored but should be balanced against 
the cost of escalating anti-social behaviour, damage to the Downs themselves and 
reputational damage to those responsible for good governance.  

The recommendation / advice from the DAP is that: The Downs 
committee, as the principal power for governance should when funding 
permits give serious consideration to reinstating the out of hours 
security service, even if only for the summer months.  

NB The Committee should note an indication that local residents may be 
in favour of contributing financially to such a scheme.  

 

 

Page 15



 

 

3 Downs Parking.   

There are two main issues with vehicles on the Downs where relatively simple action 
could be taken to improve some localised improvements at reasonable cost. 

In considering these issues it was important that any proposed action should not 
inhibit the free parking and use of the Downs by the great majority of users.  

The issues were discussed at some length at the Downs Advisory Panel meeting on 1st 
September 2023. It was recognised that the advice needed to be possible, and 
effective, and to be of minimum cost. 

Please Note: This does not address the issues of Travellers’ encampments or 
Joy/anti-social driving. 

1. Parking on grassed areas 

It was thought that an improvement in signage, ‘No Parking on the Grass’ would be a 
first step to reduce the number of vehicles which park on the grassed areas of the 
downs.   

However, it was recognised that some form of low-level obstruction such as short 
posts, dead hedging, tree trunks laid horizontally or ditch and bank would probably 
be required to obtain a major reduction.   

Never-the-less however some form of enforcement backed up by a fine would 
probably also be needed to obtain near 100% compliance.  

The recommendation / advice from the DAP is that: There should be a 
number of suitable signs displayed in the relevant areas, and that some 
sort of obstruction was considered and at first the cheap option of 
leaving long grass at the edges might deter some driving onto the grassed 
areas. 

2. Long term parked vehicles 

A number of vans, caravans and mobile homes have recently spread from the Parrys 
Lane end of the Downs to the area of Ladies Mile and Circular Road.  It was 
considered necessary to attempt to reclaim that area before the number became 
unmanageable.   

It was suggested that a total parking ban from  1am until 4am would solve the 
problem but would also leave the option for those vehicles to join those in the Parrys 
Lane area.  Note - A temporary total ban was in place for 2 days for the latest Downs 
Event. 

Page 16



It was also thought that, as it would not be necessary to identify arrival times and 
departure times, it could be enforced with minimum expense by using automatic 
plate recognition with fines of say £500 and for any without a registration plate to be 
towed away.   

The recommendation / advice from the DAP is that:  An overnight 
parking ban, 1am – 4am, should be actively sought and imposed on 
Ladies Mile and Circular Road as soon as possible. The DAP 
recommendations should be considered by the Task & Finish Group as 
part of their current deliberations.  

4 Childrens Playground. 

 The DAP received a request to resurrect a previous Downs committee decision in 
2020 to agree in principle a proposal from Cllr. O’Rourke on behalf of Cllr. Denyer to 
yield land for the installation of a Childrens play area to be located near the Water 
Tower. This was previously put to the vote and: ‘’Resolved unanimously that the 
Committee expresses a willingness to work with Cllr. Denyer and others on the 
design, funding and location of a new playground on the Downs.’’  

The recommendation / advice from the DAP is that: The applicant be 
permitted to further research planning, design and funding issues.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



Downs Management Report – 18 September 2023 
 
I had a brief look back at the previous report to June’s meeting. I was amused to see how I 
talked about how lovely and lush and green things were at that time of year and to enjoy it 
as likely the second half of the summer would see the ground become parched with dying 
yellow grass and fires! Well, that was wrong! 
 
Since then, we have had a very wet July and August, but as ever in the grounds industry this 
brings both positives and negatives.  
 
Positives, lush, green, healthy grass growth growing thickly over event sites and football 
surfaces and great results for grass seed germination.  The Sea Walls event area will 
particularly benefit in terms of it standing up well to all the vehicles, staging and footfall.  
 
Negatives, whilst normally we would be thinking about parking the mowers or carrying out 
the last cut on the grass that has ground to a halt in dry conditions, this year we are still 
having to mow intensively to keep the grass in check and will have to do so for a few weeks 
yet.  
So, every year is different, and we work flexibly with the conditions that we get.  Last year I 
was looking at some areas of the Downs and wondering if the grass would ever recover, but 
it has and it does given enough rain, and we have certainly had enough rain! 
 
So into the Autumn. We have our football pitches ready to go for the 23/24 season. 
Bristol Downs League, Wednesday 6th September.  
Bristol University, Student Union, Wednesday 27th September. 
 
In terms of events upcoming, I have been involved with event organisers to make sure sites 
are ready.  We have a new circus operator this year and a new small one-day charity event. 
It’s important for me to pay extra attention to the new operators. Hopefully both of those 
will go well.  Bristol University Welcome fair is an established event now and I have met 
organisers to work on this year’s event at Parry’s Lane.  
 
It needs to be reported to the committee that this year has been a particularly difficult one 
in terms of travellers at the Downs. This then causes some concerns if we have events at the 
Downs at the same time.  I have maintained regular dialogue with the associated BCC 
officers and event operators and work hard to alleviate concerns.  
 
To end, unfortunately, maybe as a result of last year’s drought conditions, we are still seeing 
losses amongst our tree stock at the Downs. The latest being a large Red Oak outside the 
mansion house on the Promenade. This is a shame as it was such a prominent and beautiful 
specimen. Once we have ground out the stump, we can look to plant another tree to 
replace.  
 
Ben Skuse 
Bristol City Council Parks  
Area Parks supervisor, Downs, Blaise, and Kingsweston Estates 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 9



Downs Committee – 18th September 2023 

Events Update 

1. Events that have taken place since last Downs Committee festival  

Cancer Research’s Race for Life and Pride were both successful events but suffered from problems 
during their build periods. Forwards festival will have recently happened. 

2. Confirmed events 2023 

This is the events calendar for The Downs in 2023, subject to site permissions. Please note addition 
of the Safe Haven charity event on the 7th October  

 

3. Complaints relating to events on the downs.  

There have

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Downs Committee 

 

 
18 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members present: Cllr Paula O’Rourke, Cllr Kye Dudd, Councillor Philippa Hulme, Cllr Steve Smith, Cllr 
Christine Townsend, Patrick Despard (Vice-Chair), Jonathan Baker, Mike Bothamley, Robert Bourns, Bevis 
Watts  
Officers present: Jonathan James (Head of Natural & Marine Environment Parks), Ben Skuse (Area Parks 
supervisor), Harriet Shannon (City Events & Festivals Manager), Steve Hunt (Events Officer), Anna 
Stevens (Avon Gorge & Downs Wildlife Project Manager), Steve Gregory (Democratic Services) 
 
  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  
  
2 Apologies for absence 
 

a)      Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Paul Goggin (Chair/Lord Mayor), Mark 
Burchfield, David Freed, and Kevin Jay (Finance Officer).   

b)      The Committee noted the recent news regarding the Lord Mayor’s health. Members gave 
their best wishes to the Lord Mayor. 

  
  
3 Declarations of interest 
 
None declared. 
  
4 Minutes of last meeting 
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the previous meeting on 12th June 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
Matter arising – Minute 7 DAG, the Chair (LM) at last meeting undertook to contact AFA regarding the risk 
faced by gas bottles on the Downs but was unable to due to ill health. It was noted that AFA’s primary 
concern was the risk of fire from barbeques as it posed a greater risk of fire on the Downs. Parks 
Supervisor agreed to look into this further.  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
  
5 Action Tracker 
 
The Chair ran through actions from the previous meeting. Further updates were included arising from 
issues raised during discussion at the meeting. 
  
  
6 Matters Arising From the Events and Finance Group 
 
The draft Minutes of the meeting were noted. 
Members were informed that the content of the draft Minutes regarding the Downs north car park was 
incorrect, and this had led to a degree of misunderstanding namely that the points relating to the North 
car park were a suggestion, not a formal proposal, pending full and transparent discussion with all 
interested parties, and that the Downs Committee acknowledged the implications of the Court Order. 
The main aims of the suggestion were to maintain an important source of income and avoid inappropriate 
parking elsewhere on the Downs in the future. 
Going forward the Committee felt that better communication was needed between the interested parties 
so that full and proper discussion could take place leading to amicable agreement. It was agreed that an 
informal meeting be arranged between representatives of the Downs Committee and Downs for People 
to progress this issue. If an extension of the current arrangements could be agreed, then a variation of the 
Court Order could be investigated. 
The Bristol Tree Forum also expressed the view that the trees on the north car park were on land that was 
part of the Downs and that this needed to be clarified prior to the S106 agreement being completed by 
planning officers and the zoo site developers.  
A further point needing clarification was the figure quoted in the minutes (item ii under matters arising) 
about the level of income from the north car park. This would need to be clarified by the Finance Officer. 
  
  
7 Public Forum 
 
The following public forum statements were received and noted by the Committee. 
Statement Number 1: Robert Westlake – Friends of Downs and Avon Gorge  
Statement Number 2: Susan Carter – Downs for People  
Statement Number 3: Mark Ashdown – Bristol Tree Forum 
Questions were received from: 
Susan Carter – Downs for People (2xQ) 
Answer to Q1 regarding wildlife on the Downs being of global significance - The Wildlife Project Manager 
confirmed that the Downs is a Site of Nature Conservation Interest, a local designation which is given for 
a variety of reasons. The Avon Gorge is a SSSI (national designation) and a SAC (international designation). 
Natural England has been asked for advice as to how much impact some misuse of the Downs and the 
Avon Gorge by the public is having on the rare species and the Gorge’s SSSI status. NE will be carrying out 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

a study as such next year. The WP manager also pointed out that preserving the ecological balance of the 
Downs is essential to the Downs being a sustainable green space  for the people of Bristol. 
A supplementary question was asked about a possible tutorial being arranged for members of the Downs 
Committee regarding habitat for wildlife. The Wildlife Project Manager undertook to arrange this. 
Answer to Q2 about costs of Sea Wall café proposal – answers to be supplied after the meeting by the 
Finance Officer. 
Mark Ashdown – Bristol Tree Forum (2xQ) 
The two questions submitted had already been answered during discussion under agenda item 6. 
  
  
8 Downs Advisory Panel - Update 
 
The Committee received a report of the Downs Advisory Panel (DAP). The Panel had met on the 1st 
September 2023 at the Zoos Centre for Education and discussed issues common to the Downs and 
included ant-social behaviour, the Roma Gypsy situation and van and caravan dwellers. There had also 
been reports of dangerous driving on the Downs, fly tipping, parking on the greensward, inconsiderate 
joggers, harassment by dogs. 
  
The report covered four main items, and each had a recommendation(s) from DAP as outlined below, for 
the Downs Committee to discuss and consider. 

A.     Unauthorised Commercial Activity on the Downs     
  
Implement a licensing scheme for commercial operators similar to that done by some other local 
authorities. 
DAP recommendation that if the City Council was unable to run such a scheme, then the Downs 
committee should give due consideration to a fee-paying licencing scheme of its own and should be 
included as part of the commercial strategy within the Event and Finance team.   
RESOLVED – That the Head of Parks investigate and review the legal and commercial issues associated 
with a licensing scheme for commercial activities on the Downs. 
  

B.      Out of Hours Security 

DAP recommendation that the Downs committee as the principal power for governance, should when 
funding permits, give serious consideration to reinstating the out of hours security service, even if only for 
the summer months.  
NB The Committee should note an indication that local residents may be in favour of contributing 
financially to such a scheme.  
RESOLVED – That due to Downs Committee limited financial resources DAP explore the option of local 
resident associations contributing to a security scheme. 
  

C.      Downs Parking 

There are two main issues with vehicles parking on the Downs, parking on grassed areas and long-term 
parked vehicles. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

        i.            DAP recommendation for grassed areas, that there should be a number of suitable signs 
displayed in the relevant areas, and that some sort of obstruction be considered with a first option 
being leaving long grass at the edges which might deter some from driving onto the grassed areas. 

       ii.            DAP recommendation for long term parking, that an overnight parking ban, 1am – 4am, should 
be actively sought and imposed on Ladies Mile and Circular Road as soon as possible. The DAP 
recommendations should be considered by the Task & Finish Group as part of their current 
deliberations. 

  
RESOLVED –  

1.      That for parking on the grass, leaving grass to grow longer be tried in appropriate areas and 
review how that works. Also consider tree planting in appropriate areas of the Downs eg Sea 
Walls. 

2.      That for long term parking this be reviewed by the Task and Finish Group taking into account 
the views of local ward councillors where appropriate.  
  

D.     Childrens Playground 

DAP recommendation that the applicant be permitted to further research planning, design, and funding 
issues. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Downs Committee reiterate its willingness to work with Cllr. Denyer and others 
on the design, funding, and location of a new playground on the Downs. 
  
  
9 Downs Management report 
 
The Area Parks Supervisor summarised his report drawing members attention to the key points in 
particular – 
  

a)      Football pitches ready to go for the 23/24 season. Bristol Downs League, Wednesday 6th 
September. Bristol University, Student Union, Wednesday 27th September. 

b)      There was a new circus operator this year and a new small one-day charity event. Bristol 
University Welcome Fair, officers were working with organisers for this year’s event at Parry’s 
Lane. 

c)      The current year had been a particularly difficult one in terms of the presence of the travelling 
community at the Downs which had caused some concerns with the operation of some events at 
the Downs. A regular dialogue with the associated BCC officers and event operators had helped to 
alleviate concerns.   

d)      Due to last year’s drought conditions, there were still some losses amongst the tree stock at the 
Downs. The latest being a large Red Oak outside the mansion house on the Promenade, once the 
stump had been removed another tree could be planted to replace it.  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
RESOLVED – that the Downs Management report be noted. 
  
  
1 0 Downs Events Report 
 
The Events Officers introduced the report and drew members attention to the confirmed events for 2023, 
as set out in paragraph 2 of the report, and the Events and festivals that had taken place since last Downs 
Committee.  

With regard to complaints relating to events on the Downs, members were requested to let the Events 
Team know so they could be formally recorded. 

Following a request from members the Events Team undertook to provide a link to our online map 
illustrating what parts of the Downs could be used for events. Alongside the Parks officer and Events 
officer to pull together a report on the time needed between each event and where the potential gaps 
were.  

  
RESOLVED – That the Events report be noted. 
  
1
  

1 Downs Finance Report 

 
The Committee received the Forecast report for 2023-24. 
A question was raised about accessing CIL money, the Head of Parks said that he would contact the S106 
and CIL Project Manager to investigate. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Forecast report for 2023-24 be noted. 
  
  
1 2 Downs Community Engagement Report 
 
The Avon Gorge & Downs Wildlife Project Manager gave a detailed summary of activities of the Avon 
Gorge and Downs Wildlife learning and community engagement programme for July, August, and 
September 2023. 

The Project Manager added that the work of the project had been particularly challenging due to the 
travelling community being on site and issues associated with some of the occupiers relating to litter and 
anti-social behaviour, in addition to litter from the general public and van dwelling community. 
Members noted the concerns raised and expressed the hope that the revised protocols agreed, following 
the recent DAP meeting, with the police would make a significant improvement in terms of access to 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

individual police officers via direct telephone numbers and email addresses to report incidents of this 
nature and that this would help to mitigate problems going forward.  

Members welcomed the report and the activities achieved to date and thanked the Project Manager for 
all the hard work that had gone in to the project.  
  
RESOLVED – That the Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project Downs Education report be noted. 
  
  
1 3 Parking - Task and Finish Group - verbal update 
 
Members were advised that the issue of parking on the Downs needed to be urgently resolved. Councillor 
O’Rourke would engage with the Director Management of Place to progress this. It was noted that this 
was essential as next year the Downs north car park would no longer be a managed facility. 
  
  
1
  

4 Spoil Heap on Observatory Road - verbal update 

 
The Committee was reminded that a large pile of rubble and soil contaminated with lead had been left 
since May this year next to a play park in Clifton following drainage works. The issue of its removal was a 
matter of dispute with the work contractor and the Council over who should pay for its removal. Solutions 
had been put forward to expedite the removal of the spoil heap, pending clarification of 
legal/procurement protocols. 
  
  
1 5 Any Other Business 
 
It was noted that this was Jonathan Baker’s (MV) last meeting as a member of the Downs Committee. 
Members thanked Jon for his contribution toward the work of the committee and offered their best 
wishes for the future. 
  
  
1 6 Date of Next Meeting 
 

Monday 13th November, 2pm at City Hall. 
  
  
 
 
 
 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting ended at 4.20 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


